
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 5 October 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2016  
(Minute Nos.752 - 761) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.



Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

5. Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Report 2015/16 1 - 10

6. Cabinet Response to Recommendations of Scrutiny Review of 
Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

11 - 16

7. Swale Local Plan: Updated Local Development Scheme 17 - 46

8. Swale Local Plan: Refresh of delegated powers to Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Head of Planning Services to cover the remaining stages of 
the Examination in Public on the Local Plan

47 - 52

9. Award of Merchant Services Contract 53 - 56

10. Business Rate Pooling 57 - 60

11. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board held on 12 September 
2016

61 - 62

Issued on Monday, 26 September 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 23 August 2016

Report Title Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual 
Report 2015/16

Portfolio Holder Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Lead Officer Carol Sargeant, Customer Service Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the report

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the annual summary of complaints, compliments and 
comments received by Swale Borough Council (SBC) during the year from 
April 2015 to March 2016.

2. Background

2.1 This annual report summarises th
[...]
7 34 36 39 146 209 144 99% 189 90%

CSC 1 0 0 1 2 2 2 100% 2 100%
Cultural Services 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - 1 100%
Democratic Services (Electoral) 5 1 0 0 6 2 5 83% 1 50%
Planning & Development 11 11 12 16 50 75 45 90% 58 77%
Economy & Regeneration 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 100% - -
Engineering 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 100% - -
ERT 5 11 3 12 31 22 30 97% 17 77%
Grants 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - 0 0%
Hackney Carriages 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 100% 1 50%
Housing 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - 1 100%
Housing Environmental 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 100% 1 100%
Housing Options 2 4 2 3 11 27 10 91% 25 93%
ICT 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - 1 100%
Legal 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - 1 100%
Open Spaces 3 6 0 2 11 9 9 82% 7 78%
Parking 19 12 10 8 49 41 43 88% 40 98%
Pollution 1 2 0 0 3 2 2 67% 0 0%
Regeneration 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 50% - -
Revenues & Benefits 11 17 6 4 38 39 36 95% 36 92%
Staying Put 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 100% 1 100%

P
age 8



P
age 9



V

Page 10



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item:6 
Meeting Date 5 October 2016

Report Title Cabinet response to Recommendations of Scrutiny 
Review of Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader of the Council/ Cllr Mike 
Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Interim Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Acting Head of Economy and 
Communities

Lead Officer Peter Binnie, Regen Project Support Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan N/A

Recommendations To agree the responses to the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations, as set out in Appendix I.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report comprises the Cabinet’s formal response to the recommendations 
brought forward by the Scrutiny Committee following its consideration of progress 
with the Regeneration of Sittingbourne Town Centre, held on Wednesday 31 
August 2016.

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s Scrutiny Committee met on Wednesday 31 August 2016 to 
consider, inter alia, progress with the Regeneration of Sittingbourne Town Centre.

2.2 Following detailed discussions, the Committee made three formal 
recommendations, and as per the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet shall consider 
the report of the Scrutiny Committee within two months of the Scrutiny Committee 
completing its recommendations.  The Cabinet must respond within two months 
of receipt of the recommendations.

2.3 Accordingly, Appendix I to this report sets out the Cabinet’s response to those 
three recommendations.

3 Proposals

3.1 To agree the responses to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations, as set 
out in Appendix I.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4 Alternative Options

4.1 There are numerous possible responses to the recommendations made by 
Scrutiny. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Cabinet members and relevant senior officers have been consulted in preparing 
this report.

6 Implications

Corporate Plan 
Implications

This report addresses the priority of a Borough to be Proud of.

Financial, Resource 
and Property 
Implications

Resource will be required to develop the updates and 
communications with regard to STC regeneration.  This is 
covered through the work programme of the Regeneration Project 
Support Officer.  In additions the Communications Team will 
assist.

Legal and Statutory 
Implications

None relevant  to this report

Crime and Disorder 
Implications

None relevant to this report.

Sustainability 
Implications

None relevant to this report.

Health and Wellbeing 
Implications

None relevant to this report.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety Implications

None relevant to this report.

Equality and 
Diversity Implications

None relevant to this report.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix I: Cabinet response to Recommendations of Scrutiny Review of 
Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

 Appendix II: STC regeneration meeting group structure

Page 12



8 Background Papers
 Scrutiny Committee agenda of their meeting of 31 August 
http://services.sw
[...]
endance/reporting (as required):
 Kieren Mansfield, Jill Read (Swale),
 Chris Hall (Quinn Estates), Fergus Pryor (U+I)

Ad hoc attendance:
 Cllrs Bowles, Cosgrove, Dewar-Whalley, Abdool Kara (Swale BC)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 5 October 2016

Report Title Swale Local Development Scheme October 2016  

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Gill Harris

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference No.

Recommendations 1. That the updated Swale Borough Local 
Development Scheme (October 2016) be agreed 
as the current programme for production of local  
planning documents, operative from the date of 
this Cabinet meeting (5 October 2016) 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is the programme for production of local 
planning documents.  Members will recall that Council Minute 239 (23 September 
2015) confirmed the adoption of the Swale Local Development Scheme (April 
2015) as the current version of the LDS which was required to be submitted as 
part of the supporting suite of documents with the Swale Borough Local Plan for 
Examination in Public (EIP).  The first phase of the EIP was completed in 
December 2015 and the Inspector presented her Interim Findings and 
recommendations in February – March 2016.  Arising from those 
recommendations and as an explicit Inspector’s recommendation in itself,   there 
is a need to update the LDS and it is timely to do this prior to the resumption of 
the EIP hearings.  It is therefore recommended that the updated LDS at Appendix 
I be adopted as the current programme.          

2 Background

2.1 The Local Development Scheme is the programme for producing local planning 
documents.  It is required to be kept up to date and displayed on the Council’s 
website. This is required by S.111(5) of the Localism A
[...]
bmission plan

Submission lApril  2015

Examination October  2015

Inspector’s  Report  March 
2016

SBC Agree Inspector’s 
Report  

Judicial Review 
(announced Sept 2016)

SBC approve plan & any 
modifications   2017*

Referendum  2017*

Adoption  2017*
*Dates advisory due to  
uncertainty around timing 
and outcome of Judicial 
Review)

I

J
R

M

R

A

  

                 

P
age 45



Swale Borough Local Development Scheme October 2016 APPENDIX III

Documents 2016 2017 2018 2019

J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

Boughton and Dunkirk
Neighbourhood  Plan
Designated  and under 
preparation programme to 
be confirmed 

Minster Neighbourhood 
Plan 
Designated – Programme 
not established

Notes:

Adopted and saved LDF 
documents. 

S Submission to Secretary of State 
(Reg 22)

Pre Production N Notice of EIP (Reg 24) 
Production E Examination in Public (Reg 23-

24)

Examination in Public stages I Inspector’s Report (Reg 25)
Adoption /Implementation A Adopt

C Public Consultation Stages ( Reg 
18) for DPDs

D Draft SPD Consultation 

PS Publication of Submission 
Document (Reg 19, 20)

PC Preliminary Consultation Draft for 
Community Infrastructure Levy

M Consultation on Modifications

P
age 46



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 8
Meeting Date 5 October 2016

Report Title Bearing Fruits: Swale Borough Local Plan: Request for 
Renewal of Delegated Authority to facilitate Examination 
In Public  

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Gill Harris

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Forward Plan 
Recommendations 1. Members are requested to renew delegated authority 

for Head of Planning Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning to agree the following 
for publication and debate at the Local Plan EIP:
a) draft responses to representations made on the 

Main Modifications to the plan;
b) if deemed necessary by the Inspector, draft further 

modifications to the plan which may arise from 
consideration of the above;

c) if deemed necessary by the Inspector, draft 
modifications which may arise from discussions 
during the course of the EIP;

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Members will recall that on  2 September 2015, Cabinet granted delegated 
authority (Minute 173) for Head of Service in Consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning to respond to recommendations from the Local Plan 
Inspector to provide as much information as possible and to keep a rolling 
schedule of possible draft responses to the objections to the Local Plan and 
potential modifications, so as to  enable this and facilitate constructive discussion 
at the Examination in Public. 

1.2 Minute 173 referred specifically to draft responses to representations made on 
the publication version of the plan and modifications arising from them.  Since 
then, the Inspector has provided Interim Findings and recommendations for Main 
Modifications to the Plan, which were to be consulted upon, before the results of 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



the consultation were reported back to her and the Examination in Public (EIP) 
resumed.

1.3 All of that has been carried out and we are now at the point where the results of 
the consultation will be going back to the Inspector.  She will be looking for 
responses to the representations and any other questions she may have in the 
period before and during the resumed EIP.  An extension of the delegated powers 
to Head of Service in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Planning is 
therefore sought.  It is assumed that this will be as far as possible in line with the 
decisions on Main Modifications recommended by the Local Development 
Framework Panel of 19 May 2016 and agreed at Cabinet of 25 May 2015 (Minute 
700).

2 Background

2.1 Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Local Plan was submitted to the 
Planning Inspectorate in A
[...]
he following for 
publication and debate at the remainder of the Local Plan EIP:

 draft responses to representations made on the Main Modifications to the 
plan in accordance with the Council’s position following recommendations of 
Local Development Framework Panel of 19 May 2016 (Minute 700);

 should the Inspector indicate it necessary to do so, draft further main 
modifications to the plan which may arise from consideration of the above;

 draft modifications which may arise from discussions during the course of 
the remainder of the EIP, should the Inspector consider it necessary to do 
so.

3.2 Members should be aware that should the Inspector recommend any further Main 
Modifications which are new issues not previously consulted on, she may well 
recommend that further consultation be carried out on them.  Should that occur,   
we anticipate that Members would be able to examine proposed further main,  
modifications before approving them for public consultation, and subsequent re-
submission to the Inspector.

3.3 Where issues have been consulted upon and subject to discussion at the 
resumed EIP, it is possible that the Inspector may see fit to make 
recommendations as part of her Final Report, without the need for further 
consultation.  

4 Alternative Options

4.1 There is not considered to be any practical alternative to the means suggested of 
progressing the Swale Borough Local Plan.  Members could refuse to enable 
officers to respond in a constructive way to enable consideration of responses to 
the Main Modifications to the Plan, or engage in positive discussion on issues 
arising at the resumed EIP to enable the Inspector to reach her final 
recommendations and facilitate adoption of the plan as soon as possible.  This 
course of action would at best further delay the EIP and adoption of the plan and 
at worst, potentially lead to a verdict of unsoundness on the Local Plan and the 
need to restart the process from scratch. 

4.2 Current experienc
[...]
idance.

Crime and 
Disorder

None anticipated at this time

Sustainability The Main Modifications to the Local Plan have already been 
subject to Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulation 
Assessment.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None anticipated at this time

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Failure to provide the context to consider defend modifications of 
the Local Plan could result in its adoption being further delayed or 
being found unsound, with consequent costs and implications for 
development management decisions.

Equality and 
Diversity

None anticipated at this time.

7 Appendices

7.1 None

Page 50



8 Background Papers

8.1 None

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9
Meeting Date 5 October 2016
Report Title Award of Merchant Services Contract
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Performance 
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Philip Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference Number: 5

Recommendations 1. That in principle the Cabinet decides to place its 
merchant services requirements with Worldpay. 

2. That the period of the contract should run for 3 years 
from 16 January 2017 and with the additional option to 
extend for a further 2 years. 

3. That the Cabinet approve delegated authority to the 
Head of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance to enter into the 
contract with Worldpay and to determine whether the 
contract should be extended by a further 2 years after 
the conclusion of the basic 3 year term.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report advises Cabinet with the results of the merchant services tender 
evaluations and requests authority to award the contract to the preferred supplier.

2. Background

2.1 The Council requires merchant services to facilitate the acceptance and process
[...]
ortunity to review the contract at the end of basic contract term. 

2.8 The option of extending at the end of three years in 2020 will depend on an 
assessment of the performance of the contract.  It is recommended that this 
decision is delegated to the Head of Finance and the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance.

2.9 The tender was conducted as an open tender and advertised through the Kent 
Business Portal, Contracts Finder, Swale Council website and the Official Journal of 
the European Union.  The tender was issued to all those organisations who had 
expressed an interest.  Three tenders were received, all of which were compliant.  
The tenders were evaluated by the project team based upon 70% price and 30% 
quality.  

2.10 All tenderers submitted high quality responses which were evaluated by officers in 
the Finance Department with support from the Council’s Procurement Team and the 
contractor. The scoring was very close.

2.11 The tender price and quality scores are summarised in the table below:

Organisation Price Score Quality Score Total Score

Worldpay 65 24 89

Company B 70 19 89

Company C 56 26 82

Page 54



2.12 As can be seen there was a tie in two of the total scores. The difference in annual 
price is £2,900 between the two highest scoring tenderers. Worldpay has scored 
higher on the grounds of quality and as the existing provider, the implementation 
costs, particularly from internal IT charges, will be far lower. The 2015/16 core 
merchant services cost was £76,200 and the anticipated reduction in this cost is 
estimated to be with Worldpay in the region of £30,000 per annum.  Both of the top 
scoring companies are good and provide an economically advantageous offer but 
Worldpay is the “best fit” to satisfy the particular needs and requirements of the 
Council. 

2.13 The panel therefore recommend that Cabinet decide to place its merchant services 
requirements with Worldpay.

3. Proposal

3.1 To approve the recommendation that th
[...]
Head of Finance

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To delegate to the Head of Finance in consultation 
with the Cabinet  Member for Finance & Performance 
any decision to enter into a business rates pool for 
2017/18.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Local authorities are able to enter into arrangements with other Councils to 
pool their business rates. This report seeks delegations to enable the Council 
to re-enter a pool in 2017/18.

2 Background

2.1 Legislation allows councils to voluntarily enter into a business rates retention
pool. Councils within a pool are treated as a single entity with tariffs and top 
ups netted off and a single levy rate applied. In two tier areas this creates the
potential for the levy paid by Borough Councils being reduced thus retaining 
more resources in the local area. In 2014/15 Kent County Council (KCC) and
Maidstone Borough Council created a pool. In September 2014 Cabinet 
agreed to the principle of participation in a pool and 10 of the 12 Borough 
Councils committed to a pool with KCC for 2015/16. Further to this in October 
2015 the Cabinet gave delegated powers to the Head of Finance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance to join for 
2016/17. Once again the pool proceeded with 10 Councils with Dartford 
replacing Dover.

2.2 Within the pool in each Borough area additional income is divided 30% 
Borough/30% KCC/30% for projects in the Borough area and 10% for a 
contingency. Any potential revenue is one-off and not taken into the base 
budget. For the one year which is complete, 2015/16, Swale was the largest 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



financial beneficiary of the pool with total additional revenue generated of 
£1.093m, split £330k to Swale BC,  £328k to KCC,  £328k to a ‘Growth Fund’ 
(jointly between KCC and Swale BC) and £109k earmarked for safety net 
payment.

2.3 A decision i
[...]
ted.

(2)    That any other relevant concerns be considered and be incorporated in the final 
report.

(3)     That the completed DEFRA approved report be brought back to the JTB early 
in 2017. 

(4)    That the JTB notes the officers’ report and agrees the value of rail freight as 
part of a multi-modal integrated transport policy for the Borough to help bring further 
economic benefit.

(5)    That the JTB recommends the provision of an international rail head on the 
Sheerness Branch Line be included in the Swale Freight Management Plan to be 
delivered by DEFRA in December 2016, as a necessary part of the Borough and 
Kent’s freight transport infrastructure.

(6)   That the JTB recommends the provision of an international rail head on the 
Sheerness Branch Line be included in the Swale Transportation Strategy 2014 – 31 
as a necessary part of the Borough and Kent’s freight transport infrastructure.

(7)   That the JTB recommends officers prepare and submit, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board, a response on behalf of the Board and 
Swale Borough Council to Kent County Council’s Local Transport Plan 4:  Delivering 
Growth without Gridlock 2016 – 31 consultation and the Freight Plan consultation, 
highlighting the benefit of an international rail head in the county and proposing the 
Sheerness Branch Line as the preferred site due to proximity to the continent, the 
availability of suitable land, existing and proposed infrastructure for modal shift 
opportunities, (sea, rail and road) and local industry support.

Minute No. 867 – Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order Swale 
Amendment 1

(1) That the proposed restrictions in The Street/Canterbury Road, Boughton-
under-Blean/Dunkirk be progressed.

(2) That the proposed restrictions to the rear of St. Michael’s House in 
Sittingbourne not be progressed and to wait for Kent County Council Highways & 
Transportation to come back with further proposals for the road.  

(3) That the proposed restrictions in Cooks Lane, Milton Regis be progressed and 
Biffa be reminded of their comments for the Planning Application at their Gas Road 
site.

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



Minute 868 – Informal Consultation on Proposed Waiting Restrictions at Love 
Lane, Faversham and Capel Road (west), Sittingbourne

(1)        That the proposed restrictions in Love Lane, Faversham, including the 
amendments suggested by a resident to add further restrictions at the vehicle 
entrance to the flats near the cemetery be progressed.

(2)      That the proposed restrictions in Capel Road (west), Sittingbourne be deferred 
to the December meeting of the JTB so that Ward Members could encourage more 
residents to respond to the consultation.

Page 62


	Agenda
	5 Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Report 2015/16
	6 Cabinet Response to Recommendations of Scrutiny Review of Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration
	7 Swale Local Plan: Updated Local Development Scheme
	Item 7 Appendix I LDS Cab Item  5Oct16
	Item 7 Appendix 2
	Item 7 Appendix 3

	8 Swale Local Plan: Refresh of delegated powers to Cabinet Member for Planning and Head of Planning Services to cover the remaining stages of the Examination in Public on the Local Plan
	9 Award of Merchant Services Contract
	10 Business Rate Pooling
	11 Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board held on 12 September 2016



Minutes of the meeting


- 955 -
Published on 10 October 2016

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 18 October 2016

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 5 October 2016 from 7.00pm  - 
7.27pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and 
David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Vicky Hadfield, Abdool Kara, Jo Millard, Donna Price, 
Mark Radford, Dave Thomas, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Nicholas Hampshire,  Mike Henderson and 
Ted Wilcox.

919 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the evacuation procedure.

920 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2016 (Minute Nos. 852 – 861) 
were taken as read, agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

921 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

922 COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member.  The Leader highlighted the decreasing 
number of complaints received in the context of an increasing population, and 
congratulated Officers for their achievements.  A Member drew attention to the 
improved speed in responding to complaints and thanked all staff for their efforts.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

923 CABINET RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration



Cabinet 5 October 2016 

- 956 -

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Director of Regeneration and the above 
Cabinet Member, which responded to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee’s review of Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration.

A Member welcomed the acceptance of recommendations one and two at Appendix 
1 on page 14 of the report, but requested more regular, factual updates on progress 
of the scheme. The Leader advised that updates would be given, but updates 
relating to on-going negotiations could not be given.

Resolved:

(1) That the responses to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations, as 
set out in Appendix 1 be agreed.

924 SWALE LOCAL PLAN: UPDATED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning Services and the above 
Cabinet Member, which sought to agree the current programme for production of 
local planning documents for the updated Swale Borough Local Plan Development 
Scheme (October 2016).

The Cabinet Member for Planning drew attention within the programme to the 
Examination in Public (EIP) Part 2 scheduled for January 2017, and advised that 
the delay was caused by the Inspector’s availability.  He further advised that the  
production of the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on parking for new 
developments had also been delayed due to changes in the programme.

A Member highlighted the Swale Landscape Character and Biodiversity Appraisal 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011) in the list of documents at 3.1 on page 
24 that formed the Local Plan, and asked whether the Faversham Town Heritage, 
Landscape Setting and Characterisation Study (June 2015) could also be included 
as a SPD? The Spatial Planning Manager advised that formal procedures to include 
the document would have to be followed, but she would investigate.   The Leader 
agreed this should be considered, but warned against creating unnecessary delays.

A Member said that it was important to progress the programme, but drew attention 
to the need to consider infrastructure when any decisions on development were 
made.  He also raised concern over the commitment of Section 106 (S.106) and 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies, and how the funding was allocated.  
The Cabinet Member for Planning agreed that it was important to consider 
infrastructure, and was also concerned that Kent County Council (KCC) Education 
may use funding from S.106 from developments in other areas than those it was 
allocated for.

Resolved:

(1) That the updated Swale Borough Local Development Scheme (October 
2016) be agreed as the current programme for production of local 



Cabinet 5 October 2016 

- 957 -

planning documents, operative from the date of the Cabinet Meeting (5 
October 2016).

925 SWALE LOCAL PLAN: REFRESH OF DELEGATED POWERS TO CABINET 
MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES TO COVER 
THE REMAINING STAGES OF THE EXAMINATION IN PUBLIC ON THE LOCAL 
PLAN 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning Services and the above 
Cabinet Member.

A Member drew attention to the importance of the Swale Borough Local Plan and 
its impact on residents, and considered it vital that all Members should be updated 
with regular progress and any decisions made.  The Cabinet Member for Planning 
reminded Members that no decisions would be made under the proposed 
delegation, and all Members could view responses from the Planning Inspector on 
the Council’s website.

Resolved:

(1) That delegated authority be renewed for the Head of Planning Services 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning to agree the 
following for publication and debate at the Local Plan EIP:
(a) draft responses to representations made on the main modifications 

to the plan;
(b) If deemed necessary by the Inspector, draft further modifications to 

the plan which may arise from consideration of the above; and
(c) If deemed necessary by the Inspector, draft modifications which 

may arise from the discussions during the course of the EIP.

926 AWARD OF MERCHANT SERVICES CONTRACT 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance with the above Cabinet 
Member which sought authority to award the merchant services contract to the 
preferred supplier.

The Cabinet Member advised that a small saving of £30,000 per annum would be 
made in remaining with the preferred supplier.

Resolved:

(1) That in principle the Cabinet decides to place its merchant services 
requirements with Worldpay.

(2) That the period of the contract should run for 3 years from 16 January 
2017 and with the additional option to extend for a further 2 years.

(3) That delegated authority be approved to the Head of Finance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance to 



Cabinet 5 October 2016 

- 958 -

enter into the contract with Worldpay and to determine whether the 
contract should be extended by a further 2 years after the conclusion of 
the basic 3 year term.

927 BUSINESS RATE POOLING 

Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and Performance and the 
above Cabinet Member.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
reminded Members of the Business Rate Pooling arrangements between ten 
Borough Councils in Kent, and advised that SBC had benefitted from the pooling 
arrangement by receiving approximately £660,000 additional business rate income 
in 2015/16.

Resolved:

(1) That the Head of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance be delegated to make any decision to enter 
into a business rates pool for 2017/18.

928 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 12 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board (JTB) held on 12 September 2016.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute No. 866 Swale Freight Management 
Plan be approved.

(2) That the recommendations in Minute No. 867 Formal Objections to 
Traffic Regulation Order Swale Amendment 1 be approved.

(3) That the recommendations in Minute No. 868 Informal Consultation on 
Proposed Waiting Restrictions at Love Lane, Faversham and Capel Road 
(West), Sittingbourne be approved.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


